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March 21,2006

IvIs. Roborta Reinstein
Port of Oakland
530 Waler St.
Oakland" CA94604-2064

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI RONMENIAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suiie 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
1510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-93I!5

Subject: Closed Fuel Leak Site R@000924, Stuctural Confguation Cbange, Foflntr
Matson Ternrinal 3050 7m St., Oaklaad, CA 9a607

Dear Ms. ReinstEin:

Ala.meda C,ounty Envimnmental Health (ACffI) staffhas reviewed the closed fuel leak
case file for the $rbject site and the documcot enlitled'Tnvirome,rtat Sampling md
Analysis Berth 32 Yard Reconstuction z0-Acre Expansion-Port of Oaklmd, Oakland,
California ' prepared by Fugro West Inc. The proposed reconstuction activity ofBcrth
32 will include the area of the former Matson Terminal USTs, locaied in the soutlnuest
corner ofth€ pmposed project. ACEH was notified oftbis activity because our closure
surnnrary requested notification for a change in land use, site activity or stuohnal
con-figuration, The sampling data near the former USTs indicated soil and grouridwater
contaminant levels consistent with that knovrn to bg left in place. Because the firture use
of the site will rmain indushiaVcommercial, no fi.nther action is required by ow office.
As noted in the Fugro West report, ur appropriate health and safety plan and soil afld
grouadwater manageme,lrt plm must be followed,

You may contact me at (510) 5674765 if 1ou have any questions.

{11 U"-
Bamey M, Chan
Haaardous Materials Specialist

C: files, D. Drogos
Mr. JohnPrail,, Port of Oaklend, 530 Water St., Oakland CA94604-2064
RO924 3-2r_06 3050 ?rh Sr
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May29,1997
STID 3901

Purl lohnescu
Matson Terminals
305G.7th St.
Oakland CA 94607

ENVIRONM ENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVI RONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP}
'1131 Ha6or Bay Parkway, Suit€ 250
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(510) 567€700
FAX {510) 337-9335

RE: lvlatson Terrninals, 3050-7th St., Oakland C494607

Dear Mr. Iolmescq

This office is in the process of closing this case. The RWQCB has already signed off on tbe Case
Closure Sunrnary. The groundwater monitoring wells should be destroyed" unless you have a
compelling reason to leave the wells open.

The objective ofclosing the wells is to prevent their use as a possible conduit to the groundwater
table. This letter is being cc'd to Zone 7 to inform them ofthe status ofthis case. Plsse oontact
Zone 7 at 5 I 0-484-2600 for tle well destruction permit.

Please contact me by tclephone at least 2 business days in advance of the well destruction so
that I may be present onsite, if my schedule allows. You are also requested to provide a brid
letter report (including a copy of the well destruction permit) documenting the well destruction.
As soon as that report is reoeived, a Rernedial Action Completion Certificate (aka final closure
letter) will be writteq signed by our Director, snd s€nt to you, along with tle Case Closure
Sunmary. Ifyou have any questions, please contact me ar 510-567-6761.

cc: Attn: Wyman Hong, Alameda County Flood Control District, Zone 7, Water Agency
5997 Parkside Dr., Pleasanton CA 94588

Sydn.ey Geels, IT Corporation, 4585 Pacheco Blvd., Martinez, CA 94553
Jennifer Eberle/file

je.3901.zone7
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Paul Johnescu
lvlatson Terminals
3050-7tb st.
Oakland CA 94607

RE: Matson Tenninals, 3050-7th St., OaHand CA 9'{607

Dear Mr. Iohneso,

Since my last letto toyw d*ed.2t22ll95, the following documents have been received in this

ofrce:

l) ..Quartedy sampling Reporq" prepared by IT corporation (IT), dated lvlaroh 1995;

2) fax ftom IT, d&td 6126195 (map ofverification soil boring loc*ions);

3) "Quarterly Su'apling Repo(" prepared by IT, dated lune 1995;

4) frx from IT, dsted S/S195 (rezults of anrnral lsification soil samplingx

5) *Quarterly Sanrpting Reporq" prepared bf IT' dated August 1995;

6) fo(fromlT, d^td9tlglgi(etterdated St2U95);

7) letter from IT, ilst€d 828/95 (otiginal);

S) *Querterly Sartpling Reoo4" prepared by IT, dated Decernber 1995; and

9) "Quarterly Sarpling Repo4' ppared by ff, dared February 1996-

At present, the only udls being sampled (quartedy) are lvfWl, MWz, I\dWs, IvIItrl l ' The
*ipfrog sclredule was moAgJA as per our meeting cond.rcted on 8/23195, and documented in
IT's lett€r dated 8n8/95.

A biwenting systfir cuncffly o,perates onsite. Verification soil samples will be colleAed ftom the
areas desigpated as TA2 and TA3 in Augus 1996. These samples will be anabzed for TRPII,
ST!,C lead and BTE}C When these results ale submitted to this office, cas6 closufe will b€
evaluafed. Plcare notlfr me at least 3 business daye prior to the collcct'ron of verffication soll
samples.

RffigE+

Afameda CountY CC4580
CnvironmentaL Protestion Division
i131 Harbor BaY Parkway, Roonr 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONIVENTAL HEALTH
ALAMEDA COUNTY cc4 580
DEPT.  OF  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMET'ITAL PROTECTION DIVISIoN
1131  HARBOR BAY PKWY.  ,  #25O
ALAMEDA CA 94502_65??

Martinez

,  53o

Matson Terminals

Oalc]and CA 94607

Dear t1r. Johnescu,

I an in receipt of the December 1994 |tQuarterly croundlrater
Sampling" report, prepared by IT Corp., as well aE a letter from
Sydney Geels of IT Corp., dated l l3!/95. This Letter requests a
rnodification to the sarnpling plan, by replacing the TPH-diesel,
TPH-gasoline, and Oil & Grease analyses with Total Recoverable
PetroLeurn Hydrocarbons (TRPH), via Method 418.1-. This rnethod is
cunulative for TPH-dieseL and OiI & crease. BTEX and total lead
wil-I continue to be analyzed. llhis request is rccelrtab1e.

Please note that reports and documents no Longer need to be
copied to the Regional Water. euality Control Board. Kindtly
subnit a cover letter with your cotraultaDt, s reporta. Ever
nindful of resource conservation, we appreciate reports on
double-sided paper. If you have any questions, please contact me
at  510-567-5700,  ex t ,  6761.

sln erY,

fer

cc: Sydney ceels, IT Corporation, 4595 pacheco B1vd.,
cA  94553-2233

Neil werner, Port of Oakl-and, Environmental Dept.
Water St,,  Oakland CA 94607

Ed Howell / f i1e

je .3901-B



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
. DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director €D Roq"+

FAFAT A, SHAHIO, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOB

September 1, 1993
sTrD 3  901

I

Paul Johnescu
Matson Terminal.s
3050-7 th  s t .
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Johnescu,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONIVENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

we are in receipt of the 'rRemedial Action planr r prepared by IT
corporation. .dated Aprll 1992. This report doiuminti the virious
remedial action EiJ.ot studies performedl as wetl as the plan fortank renoval ' and vadose soir iEnediati6n. since contaninant
distribution in the tank area has arready been characterizea, and
since a rernedlation pran wirJ. be inprernented concurrent to tanrr
renoval", a waiver of standard sanpling protocol was reguested fortank removat. This.waiver is being a6clptea, pr"viain.i init, in
addition to the contaminants/Ieveli ristEd oir i"g"-ii, 

-""--
detectable ]evels of benzene-be backfilreal intb itre-iin:c 

-plt.

This was discussed during a tereptrone converEation betweeir myserfand Sydney ceels today

A rreeting was held on g/LTlg3 between nyself and IT
representative S. ceel-s. and. David Ke1ly. During this neeting, itwas agreed that the monitoring wel.Ls w6u1d be sinpled prior tosystem startup. since DTw measurenents had not bien c-onducted
s_\\c? 2/24/92, Ig perforned another round of DTW measurenents on8/16/93. Results faxed to this office indicated that groundwater
elevation is essentiarry the sane aa it was in reuiuari iggz.
I'ast1y, . rr agreed to determine if tidar fructuations v6urd affectthe.monitoring well sarnpling, and, if so, to plan to sample wellsduring the same tide tines. 

-

We are also in receipt of the rBioventing pllot Systen Design
Pl.an,r. prepared. by IT Corporation, dated-,fufy fSSi. fnis ieportdocuments.t!re pilot proceLs clesigil ana equipile;; ;p""iii;.lior,,
-l?:-t1.. bioventins _?ysrem. rhis-workpl"ri f's r""na-i"E"piiur"
lrlEn the under=tanding that a) verification test borings wirl be
slou!?d upon_completion of sarnpling, and b) verlficiii5n ="if
samprl-ng wj.II lnclude TpHgf TpHd, BTEX, and oil E Grease.

l1-:?:? note. that reports and docunents no longrer need to be
::p:?g !"_!l: Regionat vrater euality controt Board. KindtysubmlE a cover tetter_ with your consultantrs reports. pLeise
notify ne at least 2 businels days in advance of field activities
:?^:l1t_l_Iay arrange to be onslfe. rf you trave any-gue"iior,",prease contact me at 510-221-4530.
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Sydney ceels, IT Corporation'
cA 94553-2233

Ed Howell / f i le

4585 Pacheco Blvd. , Martinez

Pau] Johnescu
STID 3901
Septenber
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SinceTeIy,,,
r \ .1  I  {
14!r \Y'>\'J/ i r / -
Jbhnifer Eberfe
Hqbardous Materials

L ,
2

le



ALAItrEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE ?

Roq14
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agsncy Director

30 June L989

Richard Riedl
Blynyer Engineers IncorPorated
1829 clement Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501-1395

supj ect: Pernitting of Underground storage
seventh Street, Oakland 94607 -

Dear [tr. Riedl:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Matefials Program
80 Swan WaY, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
1415t

27t-4320

Tanks located at 3050

Approval is granted for the utllization of monitoring" alternative
rrvn tor the three underground Etorage tanks located at the llatson
ierrninals facility listed above. ltonitoring alternative. FIVE
consists of r) thi conduction of an annual precislon teEt and 2) a
daily inventory reconcillation.

Aa the product deJ.ivery systems of theEe tanks are suctionr,
on-line teak detectors- wi-I I not be required. However, Sectio{r
2541 (5) (D) of the CCR, Title 23, reguires that Euction pipell-nes
f,e monitoreO dai!.y for indications of possible Leaks. Such
indicatlons would include:

1) The skipping or j urnplng of punp meters ithile dJ-spensing
fuel .

2) No fuel belng diseharged during dispensing.
:i an over-feeding of fuel during the inltiation of

dispensing.
4) A rlttLing sound fron the pump or an erratic dellvery of

fueL, J"ndicatinq a fuel-air mlxture.
These observations will have to be incorporated onto the daily
inventory reconciliation record and rnaintained on-sit€ '

Please subrnit to thie offlce a Euggested guarterly reporting
format whJ.ch you would llke to utilize. Follovingr the reaching of
a consensus as to the for'nat of the quarterly reporting a flnal
inspection wilL be scheduled. Upon the completion of-this
lnslection an operatinq pernit, good for a perlod of ftve years,
wltL be issued to Matson Tenainals '

P1ease direct any further correspondence or questionE .you,lay have
to Dennis Byrne, l lazardoug MaterJ.als special ist,  at (415) 271-4320.

sincerely. I

H'h sN
nafat, a. shahid, chief,
Ilazardous MateriaLs Division

cc: Gordon Garvey. MatEon llerninalE ' Inc.
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(415) zlL-4lzo
$arch 13; 1989

Mr. Doug Ferreira
uatson lfersinals, Inc.
3o5o Seventh St.
OakLand' CA 94607

Re3 Matson Terminal Inc' ts Hazardous Materials Business Plan

Dear l,[r. ferreira:

As GiI Wistar of ray staff discussed with vou over the phone last

weelc, Alameaa county;J-ilpi"tt""t of Enviionrnentar Healthf

Eazardous uaterials Division, hag r- ecerved Matson's r'evi1g$

business plan, but th;-;Iil i""k= l-nfotnttion about quantities of

hazardour materials:;"il;; il;; ffi t;nerated at vour faeiJ-ltv-

Materials that shouLl-U"-iir"ioa"a on tie enclosed blanks (please

make copies and put-""iy-"1t" it:n ol each Page) 1r" ?all 
diesel'

"tii"t- 
iir"r, or oil 

"i"i'.'a 
in underground tants; drums or

lubricating or other oils; solvents; conpressed gases 
:I^liy 

kind;

and any waste Eolve"t=-""'"iil teneratea- from ongoing operations at

the facility.

pleage indicate the maxinum quantities ' in qallons for liguids and

in cubic feet f,or compressed gases, ot-aii iuch hazardous uraterials

stored, used, and g""-"iii"a af uation Te:ninars ' Please use ttre

enclosed forms for #i;-;;tp;;e. naking sure to distinguish

hazardous materials from wastes '

rn additionr your business PIan needs. a detailed plot plan' showing

a floor plan of tn"-"i""i"1'in wnfcn r-razardous malerials are stored

and used and wastes aie-dr"ireiat"a ' fhe locations of aII

underground tan]as should a].so appear on ttre plot plan' as ahould

atl sifetyTemergiency equlpment '

Please subrnit your business plan addenda to thls office- ltithin 30

days. If you ft"ve. ufiy-CIt""tiott= about this letter or about

bueiness pturr t"+rti"i.iiJi"-ar"t"ai cootttyr,pl:1:e caLl Gir

wi=iii,-nizardoui nateriats specialist' at 27t'432o'

SincerelY.

P/rrt S Ll)
Rafdt A. shahid, chief
Hazardous lttaterials Division


